Exchange adjustment  - - (27,945) - -

Convertible loan   11,445

Share based payment  - - - 40,257 -

  ________ ________ _________ ________ _________

Balance at 31 August 2007

2,166,528

6,884,411

(5,789,756)

154,092

(3,823,784)

23. Notes to the Cash flow statement

Analysis of changes in net debt

   At  At

   31 August Cash flow 31 August

   2006  2007

   £  £  £

  Cash at bank and in hand  525,230 (489,794) 35,436

  Overdraft  (4,969) (177) (5,415)

   ________ ________ ________

  Net funds  520,262 (489,971) 30,021

River Diamonds Plc

45

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 August 2007

24. Explanation of transition to IFRS

This is the first year that the company has presented its financial statements under IFRS. The

following disclosures are required in the year of transition. The last statements under UK GAAP were
for the year ended 31 August 2006 and the date of transition to IFRS was therefore 1 September 2006.

Reconciliation of equity at 1 September 2006

  Effect of transition

Note  UK GAAP to IFRSs IFRSs

 Property, plant and equipment 477,596 - 477,596

 Goodwill - - -

 Investments 233,934 - 233,934

 Total non-current assets 711,530 - 711,530

 Investment 1 - 1

 Trade and other receivables 60,735 - 60,735

 Cash and cash equivalents 525,230 - 525,230

 Total current assets 585,966 - 585,966

 Total assets 1,297,496 - 1,297,496

 Trade and other payables 158,890 - 158,890

 Total liabilities 158,890 - 158,890

 Total assets less total liabilities 1,138,606 - 1,138,606

 Issued capital 469,928 - 469,928

 Share premium 3,179,460 - 3,179,460

 Merger reserve 2,166,528 - 2,166,528

 Other reserves - 102,390 102,390

 Retained earnings (4,677,310) (102,390) (4,779,700)

 Total equity 1,138,606 - 1,138,606

The effect of transition to IFRS is to provide for the liability (£102,390) to the valuation of

share options as calculated under the Black-Scholes model.

River Diamonds Plc

46

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 August 2007

24. Explanation of transition to IFRS (continued)

Reconciliation of profit and loss for 2006

  Effect of transition

Note  UK GAAP to IFRSs IFRSs

 Revenue  67,429 - 67,429

 Cost of sales (159,265) - (159,265)

 Gross profit (91,836) - (91,836)

 Other operating income 17,653 - 17,653

 Administrative expenses (843,377) - (843,377)

 Other operating expense (7,223) - (7,223)

 Finance income - - -

 Finance costs - - -

 Profit before tax (924,783) - (924,783)

 Tax expense - - -

 Net loss (924,783) - (924,783)

There is no effect on the transition of IFRS.

25. Acquisition

 Group

 Positive goodwill arose during the year on the acquisition of 100% of the share capital of

Panguma Diamonds Limited.

 The assets acquired were analysed as follows:

   £

 Net assets acquired   -

 Goodwill arising on acquisition   1,213,091

   ________

 Cost of acquisition   1,213,091

River Diamonds Plc

47

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 31 August 2007

26. Ultimate controlling party

There was no ultimate controlling party during the year.